
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DENNIS K. BURKE
United States Attorney
District of Arizona

FRANK T. GALATI
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Arizona State Bar No. 003404
Frank.Galati@usdoj.gov
JAMES R. KNAPP
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Arizona State Bar No. 021166
James.Knapp@usdoj.gov
Two Renaissance Square
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408
Telephone (602) 514-7500

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Janice Sue Taylor,

Defendant.

CR-10-00400-PHX-MHM

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
WITH COURT’S ORDER OF

AUGUST 13, 2010 and REQUEST FOR
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE:

CONTEMPT

On both August 2, 2010 [doc. 41] and August 13, 2010 [doc. 48], the Court ordered that

Ronald J. McBride and Desiree Saunders comply with trial subpoenas duly issued and served

upon them several months ago. The Court entered its orders after first considering each witness’

frivolous Motion to Quash [docs. 14, 15] and then each witness’ even more frivolous Motion to

Reconsider [docs. 44, 45]. Rather than complying as ordered, each witness has filed several

more frivolous pleadings [docs. 49-60], documents which are replete with the sort of anti-IRS,

anti-government rants which are typical of tax defiers.

Trial is set for October 5, 2010 and each day of delay further prejudices the United States’

ability to adequately prepare for trial. Because these witnesses have each willfully defied the

Court’s orders of August 2, 2010 and August 13, 2010 and have willfully failed to comply with

the subpoenas, the United States respectfully moves pursuant to Rule 17(g), Fed.R.Crim.P., and

28 U.S.C. §1826(a) that Ronald J. McBride and Desiree Saunders, after hearing, be held in civil

Ý¿» îæïðó½®óððìððóÓØÓ Ü±½«³»²¬ êî Ú·´»¼ ðèñîìñïð Ð¿¹» ï ±º î



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 2

contempt and, upon their continued failure to comply, be jailed until they do comply or until the

conclusion of the prosecution of Janice Sue Taylor, whichever first occurs.

Respectfully submitted this 24th day of August, 2010.

DENNIS K. BURKE
United States Attorney
District of Arizona

S/Frank T. Galati

FRANK T. GALATI
JAMES R. KNAPP
Assistant United States Attorneys

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 24, 2010, I caused the attached document to be electronically
transmitted to the Clerk’s Office using the ECF system for filing and be mailed to Ronald James
McBride, P.O. Box 982, Florence, AZ 85132 and Desiree Saunders, 3341 Arianna Court,
Gilbert, AZ 85298

Ý¿» îæïðó½®óððìððóÓØÓ Ü±½«³»²¬ êî Ú·´»¼ ðèñîìñïð Ð¿¹» î ±º î


