1	DENNIS K. BURKE United States Attorney	
2	District of Arizona	
3	FRANK T. GALATI Assistant U.S. Attorney Arizona State Bar No. 003404	
4	Frank.Galati@usdoj.gov JAMES R. KNAPP	
5	Assistant U.S. Attorney Arizona State Bar No. 021166	
6	James.Knapp@usdoj.gov Two Renaissance Square	
7	40 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408	
8	Telephone (602) 514-7500	
9	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
10	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
11	United States of America,	
12	Plaintiff,	CR-10-00400-PHX-MHM
13	V.	NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
14	Janice Sue Taylor,	WITH COURT'S ORDER OF AUGUST 13, 2010 and REQUEST FOR
15	Defendant.	ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE: CONTEMPT
16		•
17	On both August 2, 2010 [doc. 41] and August 13, 2010 [doc. 48], the Court ordered that	
18	Ronald J. McBride and Desiree Saunders comply with trial subpoenas duly issued and served	
19	upon them several months ago. The Court entered its orders after first considering each witness'	
20	frivolous Motion to Quash [docs. 14, 15] and then each witness' even more frivolous Motion to	
21	Reconsider [docs. 44, 45]. Rather than complying as ordered, each witness has filed several	
22	more frivolous pleadings [docs. 49-60], documents which are replete with the sort of anti-IRS,	
23	anti-government rants which are typical of tax defiers.	
24	Trial is set for October 5, 2010 and each day of delay further prejudices the United States'	
25	ability to adequately prepare for trial. Because these witnesses have each willfully defied the	
26	Court's orders of August 2, 2010 and August 13, 2010 and have willfully failed to comply with	
27	the subpoenas, the United States respectfully moves pursuant to Rule 17(g), Fed.R.Crim.P., and	
28	28 U.S.C. §1826(a) that Ronald J. McBride and Desiree Saunders, after hearing, be held in civil	

1	contempt and, upon their continued failure to comply, be jailed until they do comply or until the	
2	conclusion of the prosecution of Janice Sue Taylor, whichever first occurs.	
3		
4	Respectfully submitted this 24 th day of August, 2010.	
5	DENNIG K. DUDKE	
6	DENNIS K. BURKE United States Attorney District of Arizona	
7	S/Frank T. Galati	
8 9	FRANK T. GALATI JAMES R. KNAPP	
10	Assistant United States Attorneys	
11		
12	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I hereby certify that on August 24, 2010, I caused the attached document to be electronically transmitted to the Clerk's Office using the ECF system for filing and be mailed to Ronald Jame McBride, P.O. Box 982, Florence, AZ 85132 and Desiree Saunders, 3341 Arianna Court Gilbert, AZ 85298	
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	2	